Form PTO-1595 RECORDATION FORM (Rev. 03/01)		
(Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	O ONLI	
Tab settings ➡ ➡ ➡ ▼	<u> </u>	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: BPT IP LLC	
Bridgeport Machines, Inc.	√Internal Address: 14th Floor	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes V No		
3. Nature of conveyance:		
✓ Assignment	2 Rathaeda Matro Center	
Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Address: 2 Bethesda Metro Center	
Other		
 0 9 / 10 / 2 002	City: Bethesda State: MD Zip: 20814	
Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 4841126 5672145 4484845 4841126 4534093 4512710	
	ittached? Ves No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
concerning document should be mailed:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$280.00	
Name:		
Arnold & Porter	Enclosed	
Internal Modiess:	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
	8. Deposit account number:	
Street Address: 555 Twelfth Street, N.W.	50-2387	
City: Washington State: DC Zip: 20004-1202		
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Signature.		
	September 16, 2002	
Jeffrey R. Denman Name of Person Signing	// Aignature Date	
	ver sheet, attachments, and documents:	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

ADDITIONAL PATENT NUMBERS FOR RECORDATION

4507043

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, BRIDGEPORT MACHINES, INC. ("BMI"), a Delaware corporation, owns all right, title and interest in, to and under the patents listed in Exhibit A and of the inventions disclosed and claimed therein which constitute Purchased Assets (as defined below) ("Patents");

WHEREAS, BPT IP, LLC ("BPT"), a Delaware corporation, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest of BMI in, to and under the Patents; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of August 8, 2002 ("Asset Purchase Agreement"), by and between BMI and BPT Holdings, Inc., BPT Holdings, Inc. acquired the right to purchase certain Purchased Assets (as defined therein) from BMI, including, but not limited to BMI's interest in the Patents;

WHEREAS, BPT Holdings, Inc. has assigned to BPT its right to purchase certain of such Purchased Assets, including, but not limited to, BMI's interest in the Patents, from BMI; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the closing delivery requirements set forth in Section 8.01(f) in the Asset Purchase Agreement, BMI makes this Patent Assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration as set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, BMI hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to BPT all of BMI's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, including the right to recover damages and/or profits that have arisen from infringement of such patents and inventions, with the same to be held and enjoyed by BPT for its use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by BMI if this assignment had not been made;

BMI hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or other authority responsible for effectuating and/or recording assignments in the country involved, to indicate in its records that BPT is the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents as well as in, to and under the inventions disclosed and claimed in the Patents;

BMI further agrees to execute whatever documents are reasonably deemed necessary by BPT, its successors, assigns or legal representatives to record transfer of ownership of the Patents from BMI to BPT, and that it will, at any time, upon request by BPT, its successors, assigns or legal representatives, deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the Patents or to enable BPT or its successors, assigns or legal representatives to obtain and enforce protection for the Patents, provided that BPT Holdings shall reimburse BMI for its reasonable out of pocket expenses associated with providing such cooperation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, BMI has caused this Patent Assignment to be executed, under seal, by its duly authorized officer, as of the as of the 10th day of September, 2002.

BRIDGEPORT MACHINES, INC.

By:

Common wearth

STATE OF MARSACHUSUTE)

COUNTY OF SVFFOLK

On Sept. 10, 2002 before me personally came KAREN M. CIAMPA to me known, who, by me duly sworn, did depose and say that deponent resides at the deponent & ELERTON LANE, DANVINS, MA, and ASST TR. 9 Section of Bridgeport Machines, Inc. the corporation described in, and which executed the foregoing Patent Assignment and that the deponent signed said Patent Assignment on behalf of said corporation by order of the board of directors.

EXHIBIT A

PATENTS

Patent Number	Description	<u>Issue Date</u>
4,841,126	Rotatable table wire EDM machine	6/20/89
5,672,145	Tool Carousel	9/30/97
4,484,845	Machine Tool Safety Shield	11/27/84
4,841,126	Rotary Table Wire EDM	11/20/89
4,534,093	Bio-type machinery system	8/13/85
4,512,710	Robot forearm	4/23/84
4,507,043	Counterbalance robot arm	3/26/85

Form PTO-1595 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCIAL U.S. Patent and Trademark Office		
(Rev. 03/01) DATENTS ONLY		
OMB No. 0651-0027 (8xp. 5/31/2002)		
Tab settlings → To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: BPT IP LLC	
Bridgeport Machines, Inc.	Internal Address: 14th Floor	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V		
3. Nature of conveyance:		
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Address: 2 Bethesda Metro Center	
Other	City: Bethesda State: MD Zip: 20814	
09/10/2002 Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	olication, the execution date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 4841126 5672145 4484845 4841126 4534093 4512710	
Additional number: ↑	ettached? Ves No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence		
concerning document should be mailed:		
Name:Jeffrey R. Denman, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$\(\frac{280.00}{}\)	
Arnold & Porter	Enclosed	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
	8. Deposit account number:	
Street Address: 555 Twelfth Street, N.W.	50-2387	
City: Washington State: DC Zip: 20004-1202		
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Signature.		
l /) // 2 1/	
Jeffrey R. Denman	September 16, 2002	
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date	
<u>Total</u> number of pages including £ c	over sheet, attachments, and documents: 6	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Tradsmarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

RECORDED: 09/16/2002